CHAPTER 294-H. F. No. 989.

An Act to authorize the state auditor to issue duplicate of a lost state auditor's warrant, drawn on the grain inspection fund.

Whereas, it appears from the books of the state auditor that state auditor's warrant No. 8459, issued April 21st, 1900, to H. B. Moore, for the sum of one hundred sixty-three and six-one-hundredths dollars, (\$163.06) has never been presented for payment, and,

Whereas, the payee thereof, H. B. Moore, is deceased and apparently without having cashed said warrant or without having received the amount of money thereinunder due, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State auditor authorized to issue duplicate warrant.—The state auditor is hereby authorized to issue a duplicate of state auditor's warrant No. 8459, issued April 21st, 1900, to Mary Moore, the widow of the original payee of the original warrant, H. B. Moore, for the sum of one hundred sixty-three and six one-hundredths dollars (\$163.06).

Approved April 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 295-H. F. No. 1069.

An Act relating to compensation to be allowed to sheriffs for boarding and caring for prisoners in all counties of the state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 215,000, and not more than 300,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Ramsey county sheriff allowed \$4.00 per week for board and washing for each prisoner.—Every sheriff in charge of a county jail in each county of this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 215,000 and not more than 300,000 inhabitants, shall receive from the county as compensation for board and washing for prisoners the sum of \$4.00 per week for each prisoner. On the last day of each month such sheriff shall render to the county board a verified statement showing the name of each prisoner and the number of days boarded. For caring for prisoners for a fractional part of a week such sheriff shall be compensated at the same rate per week as that hereinbefore prescribed.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith, whether general or special, are hereby repealed.